
Contract Amendment Abstract 

Revised 08/08/2022 

(select/check 
if applicable)

Contract Amendment Information 
Contract Title: Splash BI to provide support, maintenance, and technical/development services for ERP.  

Amendment Summary: Amend clause 2.1 Duties and Responsibilities to reflect change in services provided.  

Amend clause 4.1 Contract Value to add $2,000,000.00 for a revised contract total of $3,000,000.00.  Removes  

and replaces Exhibit A to reflect added titles and rates.  Add Boycott of Israel clause as 8.18 and renumber each  

subsequent clause.  

Contract Number: 6477475      Amendment Number: 1  Request Number: A2024025  
Type of Contract:  IDIQ Contract   Requires Council Legislation: Yes  
High Risk Contract (Per Finance Department Contract Risk Management Policy): No
Sexual Harassment Training Required (per BL2018-1281): Yes    
Contract Start Date: 01/06/2021  Contract Expiration Date: 01/05/2026  Contract Term:  60 Months 

Previous Estimated Contract Life Value: $1,000,000.00

Amendment Value: $2,000,000.00      Fund: 51137 * 

New Estimated Contract Life Value: $3,000,000.00        BU: 14521014 * 

(*Depending on contract terms, actual expenses may hit across various departmental BUs and Funds at PO Levels) 
Payment Terms: Net 30  Selection Method: Sole Source  
Procurement Staff: Jan Harvey  BAO Staff: Jeremy Frye  
Procuring Department: ITS  Department(s) Served: ITS  

Prime Contractor Information 
Prime Contracting Firm: Splash Business Intelligence, Inc.  ISN#: 1001727  Phone #: 919-538-5338  

Address: 3079 Peachtree Industrial Blvd.   City: Duluth   State: GA   Zip: 30097

Prime Contractor is a Uncertified/Unapproved :  SBE  SDV  MBE    WBE    LGBTBE 

Prime Company Contact: Thomas L. Ericson  Email Address: tom.ericson@splashbi.com

Prime Contractor Signatory: Thomas L. Ericson  Email Address: tom.ericson@splashbi.com

Business Participation for Entire Contract 
Small Business and Service Disabled Veteran Business Program: N/A

        Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A
Select from the Following: Program Not Applicable  

MBE Amount: N/A                      MBE Percent, if applicable: N/A

WBE Amount: N/A                      WBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise:  No

 Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Note: Amounts and/or percentages are not exclusive. 
B2GNow (Contract Compliance Monitoring): No

DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



 

 

 

Page 1 of 1    

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 6477475 
BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
AND SPLASH BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE, INC. 

  
This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, by and 
between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) and SPLASH 
BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE, INC. located in Duluth, GA. 
 
WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other terms and 
conditions to their original agreement dated January 06, 2021, Metro Contract numbered 6477475, hereinafter 
the “CONTRACT”, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 
 
This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 
 

1. Amend clause 2.1 Duties and Responsibilities to reflect change in services provided.  The amended clause 
to read as follows: 

 
“CONTRACTOR agrees to provide ERP support, maintenance, and technical/development services 
including but not limited to SplashBI dashboards, data connections and reporting solution using the 
pricing shown in Exhibit A.” 

 
2. Amend clause 4.1 Contract Value to add $2,000,000.00 for a revised contract total of $3,000,000.00.  The 

amended clause to read as follows: 
 
“This Contract has an estimated value of $3,000,000.00.  The pricing details are included in Exhibit A and 
are made a part of this Contract by reference. CONTRACTOR shall be paid as work is completed and METRO 
is accordingly, invoiced.” 
 

3. Removes and replaces Exhibit A to reflect added titles and rates. 
 

4. Insert Boycott of Israel clause as 8.18 and renumber each subsequent clause.  Inserted clause shall read as 
follows:  
 
Boycott of Israel  
“The Contractor certifies that it is not currently engaged in and will not for the duration of the contract 
engage in, a boycott of Israel as defined by Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-4-119. This provision shall not apply to 
contracts with a total value of less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or to contractors 
with less than ten (10) employees.” 

 
This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the CONTRACTOR and authorized 
representatives of the Metropolitan Government and filed in the office of the Metropolitan Clerk. 

 
[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



 

 
Director of Finance            BA

DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE

1

6477475

Splash Business Intelligence, Inc.

Thomas L. Ericson

VP Sales & Operations



Exhibit A ‐ Pricing 
Contract 6477475 

Service Name Services Included Unit Offsite Rate Onsite Rate 
(All Inclusive) 

SplashBI Technical Services SplashBI Custom Report Development 
SplashBI Custom Dashboard Development 
Additional Configurations ‐ Bursting, Distribution, etc 
Enhancements 

Hourly 

$134.00 $174.00 

SplashBI DBA Services SplashBI Environments Clones 
SplashBI Environment Maintenance 
Upgrades 

Hourly 
$122.00 $162.00 

SplashBI Trainings On‐Demand 
Admin / Developer / End‐User trainings (10 per year) Each 

$2,000.00 $2,000.00 

SplashBI Implementation 
Services 

Migrate our current reports and implement dashboards 
through the existing reporting and the dashboard vendor to 
merge the current reports and fully integrate into R12 and 
Oracle Cloud. 

Hourly 
$140.45 $180.45 

SplashBI Dashboard 
Developer 

Migrate our current reports and implement dashboards 
through the existing reporting and the dashboard vendor to 
merge the current reports and fully integrate into R12 and 
Oracle Cloud. 

Hourly 
$140.00 $180.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



D
ocuS

ign E
nvelope ID

: C
C

683D
E

F
-4F

67-46F
8-9A

80-3A
81E

C
8057F

E



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE – PROCUREMENT

SOLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION FORM

Send an email to PRG@nashville.gov and attach completed sole source form and supporting documentation.

Proposed supplier MUST be Registered in iProcurement

Date: 5/28/20 Requesting Department/Agency/Commission:  ITS Department

Requesting Official:  Dawn ClarkTelephone #:  862-6033 This is for a multi-year contract.  

Product/Service Description:  SplashBI and GL Connect reporting solution used within R12 support, maintenance and 
technical/development services          

Total Purchase (Enter the value for the entire contract life) Price:  $1,000,000

BU Number: 14521014 Fund #: 51137 Object Account: 505252  Any Other Accounting Info: EBS subsidiary

Proposed Supplier:  Splash Business Intelligence, Inc. Proposed Supplier Contact:  Meghan Patel                               

Supplier Address:  3079 Peachtree Industrial Blvd City: Duluth ST: GA Zip: 30097  

Supplier Telephone #:  678-251-4680  Supplier Email: meghna.patel@splashbi.com  

Metro Code: 4.12.060 Sole Source Procurement. 
A contract may be awarded for a supply, service or construction item without competition when, under regulations 
promulgated by the standards board, the purchasing agent determines in writing that there is only one source for the required 
supply, service or construction item. The standards board may, by regulation, establish specific categories of supplies, 
services, or construction items as sole source items.  (Ord. 92-210 § 1 (3-205), 1992)

R4.12.060.02 Conditions for Use of Sole Source Procurement.

Other, see explanation below

If Other, Explain Request: This reporting and consulting/development company has worked with our Oracle R12 
implementation since the beginning and their reporting solution is what is used by all R12 end users to report off of R12 
through their SplashBI and GL Connect reporting enterprise solutions implemented wtihin each of the modules of R12.  
They were a flow through from CSS originally, but this is to procure their support and maintenance or 
consulting/development technical services directly from Splash Business Intelligence, Inc.

Requesting Department Director’s Signature of Approval: Date:   

To be completed by the Procurement Division

Vetting & Research Needed; Date Requested by Purchasing Agent     

Sole Source is Approved for          

Sole Source is Denied (See determination summary for denial reason) 

PURCHASING AGENT:          Date:   

6-3-20

DocuSign Envelope ID: CC683DEF-4F67-46F8-9A80-3A81EC8057FE



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: CC683DEF4F6746F89A803A81EC8057FE Status: Sent

Subject: Metro Contract 6477475 Amendment with Splash Business Intelligence Inc (ITS)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 48 Signatures: 10 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 17 Initials: 4 Procurement Resource Group

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN  37219

prg@nashville.gov

IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             1/19/2024 8:33:56 AM

Holder: Procurement Resource Group

             prg@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Terri L. Ray

Terri.Ray@nashville.gov

Finance Manager

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 1/19/2024 8:48:29 AM

Viewed: 1/19/2024 9:27:27 AM 

Signed: 1/19/2024 9:27:35 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Gregg Nicholson

Gregg.Nicholson@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 1/19/2024 9:27:44 AM

Viewed: 1/19/2024 10:52:02 AM 

Signed: 1/19/2024 10:52:10 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/19/2024 10:52:02 AM
      ID: 273a63cb-e8e2-49fd-b918-a6d28d845935

Elizabeth Jefferson

elizabeth.jefferson@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 1/19/2024 10:52:19 AM

Viewed: 1/19/2024 11:34:37 AM 

Signed: 1/19/2024 12:00:28 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/19/2024 11:34:37 AM
      ID: c50979ba-751a-49ce-91bc-2b446e3f2de6

Thomas L. Ericson

tom.ericson@splashbi.com

VP Sales & Operations

Splash Business Intelligence, Inc.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 47.189.18.214

Sent: 1/19/2024 12:00:38 PM

Viewed: 1/19/2024 12:02:45 PM 

Signed: 1/19/2024 12:03:14 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 1/19/2024 12:02:45 PM
      ID: 0b4b3301-1b7f-47cc-9c20-84f2ab3118e0

Michelle A. Hernandez Lane

michelle.lane@nashville.gov

Chief Procurement Officer/Purchasing Agent

Metro

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 1/19/2024 12:03:29 PM

Viewed: 2/4/2024 11:44:57 AM 

Signed: 2/4/2024 11:45:46 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Keith Durbin

keith.durbin@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 2/4/2024 11:45:58 AM

Viewed: 2/5/2024 8:19:15 AM 

Signed: 2/5/2024 8:19:57 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/5/2024 8:19:15 AM
      ID: f0eec21d-3b73-4c88-9297-07d39d662c2f

Kevin Crumbo/tlo

talia.lomaxodneal@nashville.gov

Dep Dir of Finance

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 2/5/2024 8:20:09 AM

Viewed: 2/5/2024 8:38:30 AM 

Signed: 2/5/2024 8:38:49 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/5/2024 8:38:30 AM
      ID: 92d8ad10-a537-4d74-a292-d2bca1dedb47

Kevin Crumbo/mjw

MaryJo.Wiggins@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

Sent: 2/5/2024 8:39:01 AM

Viewed: 2/5/2024 11:12:57 AM 

Signed: 2/5/2024 11:16:08 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/5/2024 11:12:57 AM
      ID: 5ce88c21-c3ea-45b7-a5be-7d4022909a20

Balogun Cobb

balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.144

Sent: 2/5/2024 11:16:21 AM

Viewed: 2/5/2024 11:43:33 AM 

Signed: 2/5/2024 11:43:51 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/5/2024 11:43:33 AM
      ID: 30cb4dd0-daac-4ffd-a0d3-ddad45024064



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Erica Haber

erica.haber@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.144

Sent: 2/5/2024 11:44:03 AM

Viewed: 2/5/2024 4:33:53 PM 

Signed: 2/5/2024 4:37:45 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/5/2024 4:33:53 PM
      ID: d7d35311-6c08-41aa-8991-0d0de5e66f20

Procurement Resource Group

prg@nashville.gov

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/5/2024 4:38:03 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Jan Harvey

jan.harvey@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 1/19/2024 8:48:29 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/21/2023 3:05:48 PM
      ID: 3db763a3-61ca-4466-a433-ce21a68257cd

Sally Palmer

sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/5/2024 4:37:56 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/5/2024 12:51:40 PM
      ID: 6dc01258-21e3-4137-8a03-8bf31fda1c4f

Erica Haber

erica.haber@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/5/2024 4:38:00 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/5/2024 4:33:53 PM
      ID: d7d35311-6c08-41aa-8991-0d0de5e66f20

Austin Kyle

publicrecords@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
      Accepted: 2/5/2024 12:42:26 PM
      ID: 8f668dd8-3cde-42bf-8881-a377cfbc8ba6

Jeremy Frye

jeremy.frye@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/16/2024 10:02:55 AM
      ID: 26098dbe-e60b-47d7-8f5d-672c6edf39c4

Dawn Clark

Dawn.Clark@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/15/2023 2:22:59 PM
      ID: 7ac1a22e-e062-4504-9444-46e1a64addcf

Amber Gardner

Amber.Gardner@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/21/2023 10:20:59 AM
      ID: 3ccf2030-2fdc-4b9a-bf88-53bccb570865

Larry Law

larry.law@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/5/2023 2:11:06 PM
      ID: 50a3ca7d-c65e-4c81-ad12-bfb172e970f9

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 1/19/2024 8:48:29 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure




